amount sufficient to pay instructional costs of providing training to such persons but not exceeding \$1 for each day, or 50c for each evening, of actual attendance. In determining such cost appropriate reduction shall be made for all state and federal aids, tuition fees, and special course fees where applicable. Nothing in this section shall be construed to apply to, affect or limit tuition charges to the Veterans' Administration or other federal agency for training services rendered to veterans.

Approved May 19, 1947.

No. 217, S.]

[Published May 21, 1947.

CHAPTER 136.

AN ACT to amend chapter 43, laws of 1935, section 11, relating to the municipal court of the city of Oshkosh and county of Winnebago.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Chapter 43, laws of 1935, section 11, is amended to read:

(Chapter 43, Laws of 1935) Section 11. The municipal judge, in addition to the powers vested in the municipal court as aforesaid, is vested with all the powers and jurisdiction of a justice of the peace in said county, in all civil and criminal actions and proceedings, and also power to hear and determine any such case, although the title to land may come in question therein, and exclusive jurisdiction of all prosecutions for breach of the charter or of any ordinance or by-law of the city of Oshkosh or county of Winnebago, and, to exercise such jurisdiction, shall hold the municipal court as courts are held by justices of the peace, and the clerk of said municipal court shall act as the clerk of said court when it is held as a justice court and when the judge thereof is sitting as an examining magistrate, and is hereby authorized and empowered to administer oaths and perform the other duties of his position the same as when the said municipal court is sitting as a court of record. The general provisions of law relative to procedure before justices of the peace shall apply to said court so far as applicable. Said judge shall open court each morning (Sundays and legal holidays excepted), and hear and dispose of,

in a summary way, all cases for violation of the charter, ordinances and by-laws of said city of Oshkosh and of the ordinances and by-laws of the county of Winnebago, which shall be brought before him by police officers, or otherwise, either with or without process. Proceedings therein shall be in the forms heretofore used, except as modified by said judge, and the city attorney shall be the prosecuting officer * * * in all city charter, ordinance or by-law cases. All county ordinance and by-law cases shall be prosecuted by the district attorney of Winnebago county. All the provisions of the charter and ordinances of the city of Oshkosh relating to the police justice or criminal prosecutions, not inconsistent or contradictory hereto, shall be applicable to said municipal court.

Approved May 19, 1947.

No. 224, S.]

[Published May 21, 1947.

CHAPTER 137.

AN ACT to amend 272.18 (19) of the statutes, relating to exemptions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

272.18 (19) of the statutes is amended to read:

272.18 (19) If a policy of insurance, whether heretofore or hereafter issued, is effected by any person on his own life or on another life, in favor of a person other than himself, or, except in cases of transfer with intent to defraud creditors, if a policy of life insurance is assigned or in any way made payable to any such person, the lawful beneficiary or assignee thereof, other than the insured or the person so effecting such insurance. * * * or * * * the executors or administrators of such insured or of the person so effecting such insurance, shall be entitled to its proceeds and avails against the creditors and representatives of the insured and of the person effecting the same, whether or not the right to change the beneficiary is reserved or permitted, and whether or not the policy is made payable to the person whose life is insured if the beneficiary or assignee shall predecease such person; provided, that, subject to the statute of limitations, the amount of